

No. 16-2356

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

FRANK PEAKE,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO
(JUDGE DANIEL R. DOMINGUEZ)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BRENT SNYDER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LISA M. PHELAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

JAMES J. FREDRICKS
SEAN SANDOLOSKI
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-0093

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| I. Stallings’s <i>Qui Tam</i> Action Does Not Entitle Peake to a New Trial..... | 16 |
| A. The prosecutor did not suppress evidence regarding Stallings’s <i>qui tam</i> action. | 17 |
| B. Evidence regarding Stallings’s <i>qui tam</i> action is neither material nor favorable to Peake. | 23 |
| C. The outcome of Peake’s trial would have been the same even if he had known about Stallings’s <i>qui tam</i> complaint..... | 32 |
| II. Whether Puerto Rico is a State for Purposes of the Sherman Act is Not Before this Court in this Appeal. | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 48 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Barreto-Barreto v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2008) | 43 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 11, 17, 31 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 45 |
| <i>Cordova & Simonpietri Insurance Agency Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981)..... | 45 |
| <i>David v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 1998) | 40 |
| <i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 18 |
| <i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)..... | 42, 48 |
| <i>Moreno-Morales v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 41, 47 |
| <i>Mosley v. City of Chicago</i> , 614 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) | 28 |
| <i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999). | 36 |
| <i>Peake v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 36 (2016) | 3, 8, 46 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Singleton v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 1994)..... | 40 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... | 16 |

*Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers Union,
Local No. 59 v. Superline Transport Co.,
953 F.2d 17 (1st Cir.1992) 31*

*Union Pacific Railroad v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers &
Trainmen General Committee of Adjustment,
558 U.S. 67 (2009) 43*

*United States ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Guidant Corp.,
718 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013) 9*

*United States ex rel. Stallings v. Sea Star Line LLC, et al.,
No. 13-cv-52 (M.D. Fla.)..... 10*

United States v. Alicea, 205 F.3d 480 (1st Cir. 2000). 13

United States v. Avellino, 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 20

United States v. Baci, No. 08-cr-350 (M.D. Fla.)..... 4

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) 31

United States v. Bender, 304 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 18

United States v. Casas, 356 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 23

United States v. Conley, 249 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2001) 17, 23, 33

United States v. Connolly, 504 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 16, 33, 36

United States v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625 (2002) 41

United States v. Cunan, 152 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998) 29

United States v. Del-Valle, 566 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009). 13

United States v. Desir, 273 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 44

United States v. Elso, 571 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 43

United States v. Farmer, No. 13-cr-162 (D.P.R.)..... 19

United States v. Garcia, 509 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 18

United States v. George, 676 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 2012) 41, 43

United States v. Glova, No. 08-cr-352 (M.D. Fla.)..... 4

United States v. Hall, 434 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2006) 17, 21

United States v. Hall, 557 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2009) 37

United States v. Halloran, 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) 32

United States v. Horizon Lines, LLC, No. 11-cr-71 (D.P.R.)..... 4

United States v. Horne, 714 F.2d 206 (1st Cir. 1983) 23

United States v. Kattar, 840 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 21, 22

United States v. King, 735 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013). 45

United States v. Lema, 909 F.2d 561 (1st Cir. 1990) 44

United States v. Levasseur, 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 21, 22

United States v. Marcus, 560 U.S. 258 (2010)..... 48

United States v. Mathur, 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 13

United States v. Peake, 804 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2015)..... passim

United States v. Pelullo, 399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 21

United States v. Rayborn, 312 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 41

United States v. Rosa-Ortiz, 348 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 42

United States v. Sea Star Line, LLC, 11-cr-511 (D.P.R.)..... 4

United States v. Serra, No. 08-cr-349 (M.D. Fla.) 4, 31

United States v. Slade, 980 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1992) 40

United States v. Turner, 684 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 14

United States v. Vargas-De-Jesús, 618 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 43

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 2, 3, 39

18 U.S.C.:

§ 3231..... 1

§ 3742..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

31 U.S.C.:

§ 3730(b) 9

§ 3730(d) 9

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

12(b)(2) 42, 43

12(b)(3)(B)(v) 42

33(a) 3

33(b)(1)..... 3

52(b) 14, 47
